JUNE 2003 - REVISED MAY 2011
Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications.
       TISP1xxxH3BJ Overvoltage Protector Series
 TISP1070H3BJ THRU TISP1120H3BJ
DUAL FORWARD-CONDUCTING UNIDIRECTIONAL
THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
Overvoltage Protection for Negative Rail SLICs

Device Symbol
Description
How to Order
                     The TISP1xxxH3BJ series
                            is obsolete and not
     recommended for new designs.
OBSOLETE
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
JUNE 2003  - REVISED MAY 2011
Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications.
        TISP1xxxH3BJ Overvoltage Protector Series
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, (Terminals 1-2 and 3-2) (see Note 1)
'1070
'1080
'1095
'1120
VDRM
-58
-65
-75
-95
V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 2 and 3)
IPPSM A
2/10 (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 2/10 voltage wave shape) 2x500
8/20 (IEC 61000-4-5, combination wave generator, 1.2/50 voltage wave shape) 2x300
10/160 (TIA-968-A (replaces FCC Part 68), 10/160 μs voltage wave shape) 2x200
5/310 (ITU-T K.44, 10/700 μs voltage wave shape used in K.20/45/21) 2x150
5/320 (TIA-968-A (replaces FCC Part 68), 9/720 μs voltage wave shape) 2x150
10/560 (TIA-968-A (replaces FCC Part 68), 10/560 μs voltage wave shape) 2x120
10/1000 (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 voltage wave shape) 2x100
Non-repetitive peak on-state current (see Notes 2 and 3)
ITSM
2x30
2x35
2x1.2
A
50 Hz, 1 cycle
60 Hz, 1 cycle
1000 s 50 Hz/60 Hz a.c.
Initial rate of rise of on-state current, Linear current ramp, Maximum ramp value < 50 A diT/dt 500 A/μs
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. At -40 °C derate linearly to 0.93 x VDRM (25 °C)
2. Initially the device must be in thermal equilibrium with TJ = 25 °C.
3. These non-repetitive rated currents are peak values of either polarity. The rated current values are applied to the terminals 1 and
3 simultaneously (in this case the terminal 2 return current will be the sum of the currents applied to the terminals 1 and 3). The
surge may be repeated after the device returns to its initial conditions.
Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
IDRM
Repetitive peak off-
state current
VD = VDRM
TA = 25 °C
TA = 85 °C
-5
-10
μA
V(BO) AC breakover voltage dv/dt = -250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω
'1070
'1080
'1095
'1120
-70
-80
-95
-120
V
I(BO) Breakover current dv/dt = -250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω -800 mA
IH Holding current IT = -5 A, d i/dt = +30 mA/ms -150 mA